
Contract #38023 

Amendment #4 

Revision Date: 07/28/2022 

STATE OF VERMONT 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

 

It is hereby agreed by and between the State of Vermont, Department of Buildings & General 

Services (the "State") and Asplundh Tree Experts, LLC, dba Arborchem Products, with a 

principal place of business in Mechanicsburg, PA (the "Contractor") that the contract between 

them originally dated as of April 17, 2019, Contract # 38023, as amended to date, (the 

“Contract”) is hereby amended as follows: 

 

I. Contract Term.  The Contract end date, wherever such reference appears in the 

Contract, shall be changed from April 16, 2023 to August 16, 2023.  

 

 

Taxes Due to the State.  Contractor certifies under the pains and penalties of perjury that, as of 

the date this contract amendment is signed, the Contractor is in good standing with respect to, or 

in full compliance with a plan to pay, any and all taxes due the State of Vermont. 

 

Child Support (Applicable to natural persons only; not applicable to corporations, partnerships or 

LLCs). Contractor is under no obligation to pay child support or is in good standing with respect 

to or in full compliance with a plan to pay any and all child support payable under a support 

order as of the date of this amendment. 

 

Certification Regarding Suspension or Debarment.  Contractor certifies under the pains and 

penalties of perjury that, as of the date this contract amendment is signed, neither Contractor nor 

Contractor’s principals (officers, directors, owners, or partners) are presently debarred, 

suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or excluded from participation in federal 

programs, or programs supported in whole or in part by federal funds.  

Contractor further certifies under pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date this contract 

amendment is signed, Contractor is not presently debarred, suspended, nor named on the State’s 

debarment list at: http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment  
 

This document consists of 2 pages. Except as modified by this Amendment No. 4, all provisions 

of the Contract remain in full force and effect. 

 

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank] 

 

 

 

http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment


Contract #38023 

Amendment #4 

Revision Date: 07/28/2022 

 

The signatures of the undersigned indicate that each has read and agrees to be bound by this 

Amendment to the Contract. 

 

 

STATE OF VERMONT   Asplundh Tree Experts, LLC.  

       

By: ________________________  By: ___________________________ 

 

Name: _____________________  Name: ________________________ 

 

Title: ______________________  Title: _________________________ 

 

Date: _______________________  Date: _________________________ 

 

 

 

Shannon.V.Smith
Commissioner Name

Shannon.V.Smith
Commissioner Title



Contract #38023 
Amendment #3 

Revision Date: 07/28/2022 

STATE OF VERMONT 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

It is hereby agreed by and between the State of Vermont, Department of Buildings & General 
Services (the "State") and Asplundh Tree Experts, LLC, dba Arborchem Products, with a 
principal place of business in Mechanicsburg, PA (the "Contractor") that the contract between 
them originally dated as of April 17, 2019, Contract # 38023, as amended to date, (the 
“Contract”) is hereby amended as follows: 

I. Maximum Amount.  The maximum amount payable under the Contract, wherever such
reference appears in the Contract, shall be changed from $80,000.00 to $130,000.00,
representing an increase of $50,000.00.

Taxes Due to the State.  Contractor certifies under the pains and penalties of perjury that, as of 
the date this contract amendment is signed, the Contractor is in good standing with respect to, or 
in full compliance with a plan to pay, any and all taxes due the State of Vermont. 

Child Support (Applicable to natural persons only; not applicable to corporations, partnerships or 
LLCs). Contractor is under no obligation to pay child support or is in good standing with respect 
to or in full compliance with a plan to pay any and all child support payable under a support 
order as of the date of this amendment. 

Certification Regarding Suspension or Debarment.  Contractor certifies under the pains and 
penalties of perjury that, as of the date this contract amendment is signed, neither Contractor nor 
Contractor’s principals (officers, directors, owners, or partners) are presently debarred, 
suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or excluded from participation in federal 
programs, or programs supported in whole or in part by federal funds.  
Contractor further certifies under pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date this contract 
amendment is signed, Contractor is not presently debarred, suspended, nor named on the State’s 
debarment list at: http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment  

This document consists of 2 pages. Except as modified by this Amendment No. 3, all provisions 
of the Contract remain in full force and effect. 

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank] 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 891525A6-0F9A-44B1-8D1E-E2EEB1A528B4

http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment


Contract #38023 
Amendment #3 

Revision Date: 07/28/2022 

The signatures of the undersigned indicate that each has read and agrees to be bound by this 
Amendment to the Contract. 

STATE OF VERMONT  Asplundh Tree Experts, LLC. 

By: ________________________ By: ___________________________ 

Name: _____________________ Name: ________________________ 

Title: ______________________ Title: _________________________ 

Date: _______________________ Date: _________________________ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 891525A6-0F9A-44B1-8D1E-E2EEB1A528B4

Kyle.Emerson
Commissioner - Name

Kyle.Emerson
Commissioner - Title



Contract #38023 
Amendment #02 

Revision Date: 08/05/2021 

STATE OF VERMONT 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

 
It is hereby agreed by and between the State of Vermont, Department of Buildings & General 
Services (the "State") and Asplundh Tree Experts, LLC, dba Arborchem Products, with a 
principal place of business in Mechanicsburg, PA (the "Contractor") that the contract between 
them originally dated as of April 17, 2019, Contract # 38023, as amended to date, (the 
“Contract”) is hereby amended as follows: 

 
I. Maximum Amount.  The maximum amount payable under the Contract, wherever such 

reference appears in the Contract, shall be changed from $60,000.00 to $80,000.00, 
representing an increase of $20,000.00.   
 

II. Contract Term.  The Contract end date, wherever such reference appears in the 
Contract, shall be changed from April 16, 2022 to April 16, 2023.  
 

III. Attachment A, Scope of Services.  The scope of services is amended as follows:  
 
Section 1 of Attachment A is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced as set forth 
below. 
1.  The following Products:   

a. Oust Extra (EPA#432-1549) – 4 pound containers - $180.00 each 
b. Rodeo (EPA#62719-324) – 2.5 gallon container - $52.50 each till supply 

depleted.  
c. Escort XP (EPA#432-1549) – 1 pound container - $80.00 each 
d. Grounded.  Grounded rate is 1 gal/100 gal.  

 Alt. is “CONTROL” rate is 2oz/100 gal water 
 Alt. “VONTROL Drift Control” 32 oz. containers 

e. Garlon 4 Ultra – 2.5 gallon containers - $197.50 each 
f. Garlon 3a – 2.5 gallon containers - $161.25 each 
g. Krenite S – 2.5 gallon containers - $280.00 each 
h. Round Up ATU (EPA# 524-343) – 2.5 gallon container - $130.00 each 

 
Taxes Due to the State.  Contractor certifies under the pains and penalties of perjury that, as of 
the date this contract amendment is signed, the Contractor is in good standing with respect to, or 
in full compliance with a plan to pay, any and all taxes due the State of Vermont. 

 
Child Support (Applicable to natural persons only; not applicable to corporations, partnerships or 
LLCs). Contractor is under no obligation to pay child support or is in good standing with respect 
to or in full compliance with a plan to pay any and all child support payable under a support 
order as of the date of this amendment. 

 
Certification Regarding Suspension or Debarment.  Contractor certifies under the pains and 
penalties of perjury that, as of the date this contract amendment is signed, neither Contractor nor 
Contractor’s principals (officers, directors, owners, or partners) are presently debarred, 
suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or excluded from participation in federal 



Contract #38023 
Amendment #02 

Revision Date: 08/05/2021 

programs, or programs supported in whole or in part by federal funds. 
Contractor further certifies under pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date this contract 
amendment is signed, Contractor is not presently debarred, suspended, nor named on the State’s 
debarment list at: http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment  

The signatures of the undersigned indicate that each has read and agrees to be bound by this 
Amendment to the Contract. 

STATE OF VERMONT  ASPLUNDH TREE EXPERT LLC 

By: ________________________ By: ___________________________ 

Name: _____________________ Name: ________________________ 

Title: ______________________ Title: _________________________ 

Date: _______________________ Date: _________________________ 

Jennifer M.V. Fitch 

BGS Commissioner 

http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment


Contract # 38023 
Amendment # 1 

Revision Date: 05/30/2019 

STATE OF VERMONT 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

 
It is hereby agreed by and between the State of Vermont, Department of Buildings and General 
Services (the "State") and Asplundh Tree Experts, LLC, dba Arborchem Products, with a 
principal place of business in Mechanicsburg, PA, (hereinafter called "Contractor") that the 
contract between them originally dated as of April 17, 2019, Contract # 38023, as amended to 
date, (the “Contract”) is hereby amended as follows: 
 

I. Attachment A, Scope of Services.  The scope of services is amended as follows:  
 
Section 1 of Attachment A is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced as set forth 
below: 
 

1. The following products: 
 
A. Oust Extra (EPA# 432-1549) - 4 pound containers 

$180.00 each 
 

B. Rodeo (EPA# 62719-324) - 2.5 gallon containers 
$52.50 each 

 
C. Escort XP (EPA# 432-1549) - 1 pound containers 

$80.00 each 
 

D. Grounded. Grounded rate is 1 gal/100 gal  
Alt. is "CONTROL" rate is 2oz/100gal water  
Alt. "VONTROL Drift Control"  
 32 oz. containers 

$33.60 each 
 

E. Garlon 4 Ultra - 2.5 gallon containers  
$197.50 each 

 
F. Garlon 3a - 2.5 gallon containers  

$161.25 each 
 

G. Krenite S - 2.5 gallon containers  
$280.00 each 

 
II.       Contract Term.  The Contract end date, wherever such reference appears in the 

Contract, shall be changed from April 16, 2021 to April 16, 2022. The Contract Term 
may be renewed for one additional one-year period at the discretion of the State.  

 



Contract # 38023 
Amendment # 1 

Revision Date: 05/30/2019 

Taxes Due to the State.  Contractor certifies under the pains and penalties of perjury that, as of 
the date this contract amendment is signed, the Contractor is in good standing with respect to, or 
in full compliance with a plan to pay, any and all taxes due the State of Vermont. 

 
Child Support (Applicable to natural persons only; not applicable to corporations, partnerships or 
LLCs). Contractor is under no obligation to pay child support or is in good standing with respect 
to or in full compliance with a plan to pay any and all child support payable under a support 
order as of the date of this amendment. 

 
Certification Regarding Suspension or Debarment.  Contractor certifies under the pains and 
penalties of perjury that, as of the date this contract amendment is signed, neither Contractor nor 
Contractor’s principals (officers, directors, owners, or partners) are presently debarred, 
suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or excluded from participation in federal 
programs, or programs supported in whole or in part by federal funds.  
Contractor further certifies under pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date this contract 
amendment is signed, Contractor is not presently debarred, suspended, nor named on the State’s 
debarment list at: http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment  
 
This document consists of 2 pages. Except as modified by this Amendment No. 1, all provisions 
of the Contract remain in full force and effect. 
 
The signatures of the undersigned indicate that each has read and agrees to be bound by this 
Amendment to the Contract. 
 
 
STATE OF VERMONT ASPLUNDH TREE EXPERTS, LLC, DBA 

ARBORCHEM PRODUCTS  
       
By: ________________________  By: ___________________________ 
 
Name: _____________________  Name: ________________________ 
 
Title: ______________________  Title: _________________________ 
 
Date: _______________________  Date: _________________________ 
 
 
 

http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment
Michele.Snyder
Jennifer Fitch Commissioner



1   Oust Extra (EPA# 432-1549) - 4 pound
containers

0.00          0.00          180.00000EA

2   Rodeo (EPA# 62719-324) - 2.5 gallon
containers

0.00          0.00           52.50000EA

3   Escort XP (EPA# 432-1549) - 1 pound
containers

0.00          0.00           80.00000EA

4   Grounded.  Grounded rate is 1 gal/100
gal Alt. is "CONTROL" rate is 2oz/100gal
water Alt. "VONTROL Drift Control" 32 oz
container.

0.00          0.00           33.60000EA

1. Parties. This is a contract for services between the State of Vermont, Department of Buildings and General
Services(hereinafter called "State"), and Asplundh Tree Experts, LLC, dba Arborchem Products, with a principal
place of business in Mechanicsburg, PA, (hereinafter called "Contractor").  Contractor's form of business
organization is LLC.  It is Contractor's responsibility to contact the Vermont Department of Taxes to
determine if, by law, Contractor is required to have a Vermont Department of Taxes Business Account Number.
 
2. Subject Matter. The subject matter of this contract is commodities generally on the subject of Pesticides. 
Detailed requirements to be provided by Contractor are described in Attachment A.
 
3. Maximum Amount. In consideration of the commodities to be provided by Contractor, the State agrees to pay
Contractor, in accordance with the payment provisions specified in Attachment B, a sum not to exceed
$60,000.00. 

4. Contract Term. The period of contractor's performance shall begin on April 17, 2019 and end on April 16,
2021.   The Contract Term may be renewed for two (2) additional one-year period at the discretion of the
State. 

5. Prior Approvals.  This Contract shall not be binding unless and until all requisite prior approvals have
been obtained in accordance with current State law, bulletins, and interpretations. 

6. Amendment.  No changes, modifications, or amendments in the terms and conditions of this contract shall be
effective unless reduced to writing, numbered and signed by the duly authorized representative of the State
and Contractor.
 
7. Termination for Convenience. This contract may be terminated by the State at any time by giving written
notice at least thirty (30) days in advance. In such event, Contractor shall be paid under the terms of this
contract for all services provided to and accepted by the State prior to the effective date of termination.

8. Attachments.  This contract consists of 10 pages including the following attachments which are incorporated
herein:
Attachment A - Statement of Work
Attachment B - Payment Provisions 
Attachment C - "Standard State Provisions for Contracts and Grants" a preprinted form (revision date
12/15/2017)

CONTRACT
 

State of Vermont

Contract ID
0000000000000000000038023

Page
1 of 2

Contract Dates
04/17/2019 to 04/16/2021

Origin
CPS

Description:
CPS-Pesticides

Contract Maximum
            $60,000.00

Buyer Name Buyer Phone Contract Status
Brian Jon Berini 802/828-2217 Approved

Buildings and General Services
Office of Purchasing & Contracting
109 State St
Montpelier VT 05609-3001
United States

Supplier 0000341492
Asplundh Tree Expert Company, Inc.
PO Box 827464
Philadelphia PA 19182-7464
United States

Phone #:
Unit Max Max

Line # Item ID Item Desc UOM Price Qty Amt



9. Order of Precedence.  Any ambiguity, conflict or inconsistency between the documents comprising this
contract shall be resolved according to the following order of precedence:
(1) Standard Contract
(2) Attachment C (Standard Contract Provisions for Contracts and Grants)
(3) Attachment A
(4) Attachment B

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PARTIES AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THIS CONTRACT

By the STATE of VERMONT By the CONTRACTOR

Date:__________________________________________ Date:__________________________________________

Signature:_____________________________________ Signature:_____________________________________

Name:__________________________________________ Name:__________________________________________

Title:_________________________________________ Title:_________________________________________

Email:_________________________________________ Email:_________________________________________

CONTRACT
 

State of Vermont

Contract ID
0000000000000000000038023

Page
2 of 2

Contract Dates
04/17/2019 to 04/16/2021

Origin
CPS

Description:
CPS-Pesticides

Contract Maximum
            $60,000.00

Buyer Name Buyer Phone Contract Status
Brian Jon Berini 802/828-2217 Approved

Buildings and General Services
Office of Purchasing & Contracting
109 State St
Montpelier VT 05609-3001
United States

Supplier 0000341492
Asplundh Tree Expert Company, Inc.
PO Box 827464
Philadelphia PA 19182-7464
United States

Phone #:
Unit Max Max

Line # Item ID Item Desc UOM Price Qty Amt


















	38023 CO1 Asplundh.pdf
	Name: _____________________  Name: ________________________

	38023x.pdf
	38023 Asplundh Tree Experts Final Sign MWS.pdf
	38023 Asplundh Tree Experts AA14 Signed MWS
	38023 Asplundh Tree Experts Vendor Signed MWS_Page_01
	38023 Asplundh Tree Experts Vendor Signed MWS_Page_02
	38023 Asplundh Tree Experts Vendor Signed MWS_Page_03
	38023 Asplundh Tree Experts Vendor Signed MWS_Page_04
	38023 Asplundh Tree Experts Vendor Signed MWS_Page_05
	38023 Asplundh Tree Experts Vendor Signed MWS_Page_06
	38023 Asplundh Tree Experts Vendor Signed MWS_Page_07
	38023 Asplundh Tree Experts Vendor Signed MWS_Page_08
	38023 Asplundh Tree Experts Vendor Signed MWS_Page_09
	38023 Asplundh Tree Experts Vendor Signed MWS_Page_10


	38023 CO2.pdf
	38023 CO2 Asplundh Memo DLL.pdf
	STATE OF VERMONT

	38023 CO2 Asplundh Tree Con DLL.pdf
	Name: _____________________  Name: ________________________


	38023 CO3 Asplundh Tree Expert Vendor Sign KBE.pdf
	ADP55E.tmp
	STATE OF VERMONT

	ADP4400.tmp
	STATE OF VERMONT

	ADP7D61.tmp
	Name: _____________________  Name: ________________________

	38023_CO3_Asplundh_Tree_Expert_RFR_SIGNED_KJC.pdf
	ADP55E.tmp
	STATE OF VERMONT

	ADP4400.tmp
	STATE OF VERMONT

	ADP7D61.tmp
	Name: _____________________  Name: ________________________



	38023 EXPEDITE CO4 Asplundh Vendor Sign SVS.pdf
	38023 CO4 Asplundh RFR Form
	Memo to File - Pesticides Contract rev 4-18-23
	38023 CO4 Asplundh Tree Experts Amendment Form




